

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

FIRE WARDS

CHAP. 92

68

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Chapter 90

AN ACT Repealing Law on Measure and Sale of Charcoal.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, §§ 143-146, repealed. Sections 143 to 146, inclusive, of chapter 88 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 91

AN ACT Increasing Salary of Clerks in Office of Register of Deeds, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to clerk hire in the office of register of deeds of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, \$3,200 \$3,500;'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 92

AN ACT Relating to Fire Wards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 85, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 85 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

'When for any reason the office of fire ward is vacant or the fire ward is incapacitated, and there is no organized fire department, the municipal officers may appoint one or more fire wards who shall serve until the next ensuing election of officers.'

Effective August 8, 1953